The Subscription Shares will be issued under the general mandate to allot, issue and deal with the
Shares (“General Mandate”) granted to the Directors by a resolution of the Shareholders passed at
the annual general meeting of the Company held on 29 April 2005 (“AGM”). The General Mandate
is subject to the limit of up to 20% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of
passing the resolution at the AGM, being 48,000,000 Shares. As at the date of this announcement,
no new Shares have been issued under the General Mandate.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming no new Shares other than the Subscription Shares would be issued between the date of
this announcement and the completion of the Top-Up Placing and the Subscription and assuming
the Top-Up Placing Shares are fully placed and the Subscription Shares are fully subscribed for, the
shareholding structures of the Company immediately before and after the Top-Up Placing and
Subscription are set out as follows:

Immediately
upon completion Immediately upon

of the Top-Up completion of
Placing but before the Top-Up Placing

Existing the Subscription and the Subscription

Number Number Number
of Shares % of Shares % of Shares %

CLIH1, 3 188,436,011 39.3% 188,436,011 39.3% 188,436,011 35.7%
Aplus2, 3 191,688,000 39.9% 143,688,000 29.9% 191,688,000 36.3%

Sub-total 380,124,011 79.2% 332,124,011 69.2% 380,124,011 72.0%

Public:
– Placees for the Top-Up

Placing Shares – – 48,000,000 10.0% 48,000,000 9.1%
– Others 99,875,989 20.8% 99,875,989 20.8% 99,875,989 18.9%

Total 480,000,000 100.0% 480,000,000 100.0% 528,000,000 100.0%

- 6 -

Notes:

1. CLIH is owned as to approximately 62.6% indirectly by Mr. Fung, Mr. Lo and Mr. Yap. The remaining interest

of approximately 37.4% is owned by 38 shareholders, principally the existing management and staff of CLIH,

who are not connected with Mr. Fung, Mr. Lo and Mr. Yap as defined under the GEM Listing Rules.

2. Aplus is owned as to 16.0% by Mr. Yap and as to 84.0% indirectly by Mr. Fung and Mr. Lo via Win Plus Group

Limited, which is in turn wholly-owned by Gumpton Investments Limited (“Gumpton”). Gumpton is an investment

holding company and is beneficially held by the family trusts of Mr. Fung and Mr. Lo on an equal (50:50) basis.